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Read this guide carefully before using the device.

1

Read first - regulatory information
Device models equipped with wireless communications comply with the radio 
frequency and safety standards of any country or region in which it has been 
approved for wireless use. In addition, if your product contains a telecom modem, 
it complies with the requirements for connection to the telephone network in your 
country.

Be sure to read the Regulatory Notice for your country or region before using 
the wireless devices contained in your device. To obtain a PDF version of the 
Regulatory Notice, refer to the “Downloading publications” section below.

Getting support
To get support on network services and billing, contact your wireless network 
operator. To learn more, go to https://support.lenovo.com.

Legal notices 
Lenovo and the Lenovo logo are trademarks of Lenovo in the United States, other 
countries, or both. 
Other company, product, or service names may be trademarks or service marks of 
others.
LIMITED AND RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: If data or software is delivered 
pursuant a General Services Administration “GSA” contract, use, reproduction, or 
disclosure is subject to restrictions set forth in Contract No. GS-35F-05925.

Google and Google Home are trademarks of Google LLC.

English
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Overview

Name Model

Lenovo Smart Display 7 Lenovo CD-17302F

1 Microphone 2 Light/proximity sensor 3 Front camera

4 Touch screen 5 Speaker 6 Microphone mute switch

7 Volume buttons 8 Camera privacy shutter 9 Power adapter connector

All pictures and illustrations in this document are for your reference only and 
may differ from the final product.

6 7 8

9

1 2 3 1

4

5
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Getting started

Plug it in 

Connect the power adapter 
to your device.

Getting the app

Download and run the Google Home app 
on a phone/tablet. Set up the Lenovo Smart 
Display 7 in the Google Home app. 

Use the same Wi-Fi network for your Lenovo Smart Display 7 and phone/tablet.

Connecting to the Internet

You’ll need to connect your device to the Internet before using it. Follow the 
on-screen instructions to set up your Lenovo Smart Display 7.

The power adapter is suitable for the Lenovo Smart Display 7, do not use it for 
other purposes.

Talking to your device

The Lenovo Smart Display 7 has the Google Assistant. Just say “Ok Google” 
to get started.
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Using the touch screen

To exit swipe from the left edge

For quick settings swipe from the bottom

Using the camera privacy shutter

Make sure the camera privacy shutter is switched completely to the left to 
cover the camera or to the right to uncover the camera.

Factory reset
Press and hold the volume up button and the volume down button at the same time 
for a few seconds.
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Important safety and handling information
Plastic bag notice
Danger: Plastic bags can be dangerous. Keep plastic bags away from babies and 
children to avoid danger of suffocation.

Safety instructions for parents and adult supervisors
Your mobile device is not a toy. As with all electrical products, precautions should 
be observed during handling and using of electrical products to reduce the risk of 
electric shock. If parents choose to allow children to use the device, they should 
caution his or her child about the potential hazard while using and handling the 
mobile device.
Parents should inspect the mobile device (including the ac power adapter and 
the small part, as applicable) periodically for damage. Routinely check this mobile 
device to ensure that the device is working properly and is safe for children to use.

Service and support information
The following information describes the technical support that is available for your 
product, during the warranty period or throughout the life of your product. Refer 
to the Lenovo Limited Warranty (LLW) for a full explanation of Lenovo warranty 
terms. See “Lenovo Limited Warranty notice” later in this document for details on 
accessing the full warranty.

Online technical support
Online technical support is available during the lifetime of a product at:  
https://support.lenovo.com

Telephone technical support
You can get help and information from the Customer Support Center by telephone. 
Before contacting a Lenovo technical support representative, please have the 
following information available: model and serial number, the exact wording of any 
error message, and a description of the problem.
Your technical support representative might want to walk you through the problem 
while you are at your device during the call.

Worldwide Lenovo Support telephone list 
Important: Telephone numbers are subject to change without notice. The most 
up-to-date telephone list for the Customer Support Center is always available at: 
https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist
If the telephone number for your country or region is not listed, contact your 
Lenovo reseller or Lenovo marketing representative.
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Warranty information

Lenovo Limited Warranty notice
This product is covered by the terms of the LLW, version L505-0010-02 08/2011. 
Read the LLW at http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. You can read the LLW 
in a number of languages from this Web site. If you cannot view the LLW from the 
Web site, contact your local Lenovo office or reseller to obtain a printed version of 
the LLW.

Warranty period and type of warranty service

Country or region Warranty period
Type of 

warranty service

United Kingdom, Australia, New Zealand Parts and Labor - 1 year 3

India, Singapore, South Korea, Mexico Parts and Labor - 1 year 4

United States of America, Canada Parts and Labor - 1 year 1,5

Japan Parts and Labor - 1 year 5

Spain, Netherlands, Sweden, Denmark, 
Norway, France, Germany, Italy

Parts and Labor - 2 years 3

* Excludes some components. 90-day limited warranty for power adapters, 
keyboards, plastics, and hinges.

Type of warranty service

1.	 Customer Replaceable Unit (“CRU”) Service
2.	 On-site Service
3.	 Courier or Depot Service
4.	 Customer Carry-In Service
5.	 Mail-in Service
6.	 Customer Two-Way Mail-in Service
7.	 Product Exchange Service
For a full explanation of the types of warranty service, refer to the full warranty.  
See “Lenovo Limited Warranty notice” for details on accessing the full warranty.
If you need support for this device, do not go back to your point of purchase.  
Please visit https://support.lenovo.com, where you will find answers to frequently 
asked questions, software updates and details on how to get in touch with us.
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WEEE information

Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS)
India

RoHS compliant as per E-waste (Management) Rules.

European Union

Lenovo products sold in the European Union, on or after 3 January 2013 meet 
the requirements of Directive 2011/65/EU on the restriction of the use of certain 
hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (“RoHS recast” or 
“RoHS 2”). For more information about Lenovo progress on RoHS, go to:  
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

Singapore

Lenovo products sold in Singapore, on or after June 1, 2017, meet the requirements 
of Government Gazette order No. S 263/2016 Restriction of Hazardous Substances 
in Electrical and Electronic Equipment in Singapore (“SG-RoHS”).

Electrical and electronic equipment marked with the symbol of  
a crossed-out wheeled bin may not be disposed as unsorted municipal 
waste. Waste of electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) shall be 
treated separately using the collection framework available to customers 
for the return, recycling, and treatment of WEEE.
Country-specific information is available at:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Environmental, recycling, and disposal information

General recycling statement
Lenovo encourages owners of information technology (IT) equipment to 
responsibly recycle their equipment when it is no longer needed. Lenovo offers  
a variety of programs and services to assist equipment owners in recycling  
their IT products. For information on recycling Lenovo products, go to  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Recycling information for Japan
Recycling and disposal information for Japan is available at:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan
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European Union compliance statement

European Union conformity

Compliance with the RE Directive
Lenovo PC HK Limited declares that the radio equipment type Lenovo CD-17302F 
is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 
address: https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc.
This radio equipment operates with the following frequency bands and maximum 
radio-frequency power:

Model Name Frequency Bands Maximum Power (dBm)

Lenovo CD-17302F

WLAN 2400-2483.5 <20

WLAN 5150-5250 <20

WLAN 5250-5350 <20

WLAN 5470-5725 <20

WLAN 5725-5850 <14

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 <10

The device could be used with a separation distance of 20cm to the human body.

The above information is for EU countries only. Please refer to the actual 
product for supported frequency bands in other countries.



Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung des Geräts sorgfältig 
durch.

Deutsch
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Zuerst lesen - Vorschriften und Gesetze
Mit drahtloser Kommunikationstechnik ausgestattete Gerätemodelle erfüllen 
die Funkfrequenz- und Sicherheitsnormen aller Länder oder Regionen, 
in denen sie für den drahtlosen Gebrauch zugelassen wurden. Wenn Ihr 
Produkt ein Telekommunikationsmodem enthält, erfüllt es außerdem die 
Anforderungen hinsichtlich des Anschlusses an das Telefonnetz Ihres Landes.

Lesen Sie unbedingt Regulatory Notice für Ihr Land oder Ihre Region, bevor 
Sie die in Ihrem Gerät enthaltenen drahtlosen Geräte verwenden. Wie Sie 
eine PDF-Version von Regulatory Notice erhalten können, erfahren Sie im 
nachfolgenden Abschnitt „Herunterladen von Veröffentlichungen“.

Unterstützung
Zur Unterstützung bei Netzwerkdiensten und Rechnungsstellung kontaktieren 
Sie den Betreiber Ihres Mobilfunknetzes. Weitere Informationen dazu finden 
Sie unter der Adresse https://support.lenovo.com.

Rechtshinweise 
Lenovo und das Lenovo-Logo sind Marken von Lenovo in den Vereinigten 
Staaten und/oder anderen Ländern. 
Sonstige Unternehmens-, Produkt- oder Dienstleistungsnamen können 
Marken oder Dienstleistungsmarken anderer Markeninhaber sein.
HINWEISE ZU EINGESCHRÄNKTEN RECHTEN: Werden Daten oder Software 
gemäß einem GSA-Vertrag (General Services Administration) ausgeliefert, 
unterliegt die Verwendung, Vervielfältigung oder Offenlegung den in  
Vertrag-Nr. GS-35F-05925 festgelegten Einschränkungen.

Google und Google Home sind Marken von Google LLC.
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Überblick

Name Modell

Lenovo Smart Display 7 Lenovo CD-17302F

1 Mikrofon 2 Licht-/ 
Näherungssensor

3 Kamera an der  
Vorderseite

4 Touchscreen 5 Lautsprecher 6 Mikrofonstummschalter

7 Lautstärketasten 8 Kamera- 
Privatsphäreverschluss

9 Netzteil-Anschluss

Alle Abbildungen und Illustrationen in diesem Dokument dienen nur zur 
Referenz und können vom eigentlichen Produkt abweichen.

6 7 8

9

1 2 3 1

4

5
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Erste Schritte

Einstecken 

Schließen Sie das Netzteil 
an Ihrem Gerät an.

App herunterladen

Laden Sie die Google Home-App auf ein 
Telefon/Tablet herunter und führen Sie sie 
aus. Richten Sie das Lenovo Smart Display 7 
in der Google Home-App ein. 

Verwenden Sie für das Lenovo Smart Display 7 und das Telefon/Tablet 
dasselbe WLAN-Netz.

Verbindung mit dem Internet herstellen

Sie müssen Ihr Gerät zum Gebrauch mit dem Internet verbinden. 
Befolgen Sie zur Einrichtung des Lenovo Smart Display 7 die 
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Das Netzteil eignet sich für das Lenovo Smart Display 7 und darf nicht 
für andere Geräte verwendet werden.

Kommunikation mit dem Gerät

Das Lenovo Smart Display 7 verfügt über den Google Assistent. Um 
anzufangen, sagen Sie einfach „Ok Google“.
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Verwendung des Touchscreen

Zum Beenden vom linken Rand 
aus wischen

Für Schnelleinstellungen vom unteren 
Rand aus wischen

Verwendung des Kamera-Privatsphäreverschlusses

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kamera-Privatsphäreverschluss ganz 
nach links geschaltet ist, um die Kamera abzudecken, oder nach rechts, 
um die Kamera freizulegen.

Auf die Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen
Halten Sie die Lautstärke-Taste „Lauter“ und die Lautstärke-Taste  
„Leiser“ gleichzeitig einige Sekunden lang gedrückt.
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise und 
Nutzungsinformationen
Hinweis zu Plastiktüten
Gefahr: Plastiktüten können gefährlich sein. Bewahren Sie Plastiktüten nicht 
in Reichweite von Kleinkindern und Kindern auf, um Erstickungsgefahr zu 
vermeiden.

Sicherheitshinweise für Eltern und erwachsene 
Aufsichtspersonen
Ihr Mobilgerät ist kein Spielzeug. Wie bei allen elektrischen Produkten sind bei 
der Handhabung und Benutzung elektrischer Produkte Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
einzuhalten, um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags zu reduzieren. Wenn 
Eltern ihren Kindern die Benutzung des Geräts erlauben, sollten sie die 
Kinder über die möglichen Gefahren bei der Benutzung und Handhabung des 
Mobilgeräts aufklären.
Die Eltern sollten das Mobilgerät (einschließlich Netzteil und Kleinteilen, wie 
vorhanden) regelmäßig auf Schäden überprüfen. Prüfen Sie das Mobilgerät 
routinemäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass es einwandfrei funktioniert und seine 
Benutzung für Kinder sicher ist.

Informationen zu Service und Unterstützung
Im Folgenden finden Sie Informationen zur technischen Unterstützung, 
die für Ihr Produkt während des Garantiezeitraums bzw. für die gesamte 
Lebensdauer Ihres Produkts zur Verfügung steht. Zur vollständigen 
Erläuterung der Garantiebedingungen von Lenovo lesen Sie bitte die 
begrenzte Herstellergarantie von Lenovo. Weitere Informationen für den 
Zugriff auf den vollständigen Text der Garantie finden Sie im Abschnitt 
„Hinweis zur begrenzten Herstellergarantie von Lenovo“ in diesem Dokument.
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Technische Unterstützung über das Internet
Technische Unterstützung über das Internet steht Ihnen für die gesamte 
Lebensdauer eines Produkts unter der Adresse https://support.lenovo.com 
zur Verfügung.

Technische Unterstützung per Telefon
Hilfe und Informationen können Sie telefonisch beim Kunden-Support-Center 
erhalten. Bevor Sie sich an einen technischen Kundendienstmitarbeiter von 
Lenovo wenden, sollten Sie die folgenden Informationen bereithalten: Modell 
und Seriennummer, den genauen Wortlaut einer etwaigen Fehlermeldung und 
eine Beschreibung des Problems.
Der Kundendienstmitarbeiter führt Sie möglicherweise während des 
Gesprächs durch den Problemlösungsprozess, während Sie Ihr Gerät 
bedienen.

Liste der weltweit gültigen Lenovo Support-
Telefonnummern
Wichtig: Telefonnummern können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert 
werden. Die aktuelle Telefonliste für das Kundensupportzentrum ist immer unter 
folgender Adresse zu finden: https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist.
Wenn für Ihr Land oder Ihre Region keine Telefonnummer angegeben ist, 
wenden Sie sich an Ihren Lenovo Vertriebspartner oder an Ihren Lenovo 
Vertriebsbeauftragten.
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Garantieinformationen

Hinweis zur begrenzte Herstellergarantie von Lenovo
Dieses Produkt unterliegt den Bedingungen der begrenzten Herstellergarantie 
von Lenovo, Version L505-0010-02 08/2011. Lesen Sie die begrenzte 
Herstellergarantie unter http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Sie können 
die begrenzte Herstellergarantie auf dieser Website in einer Reihe von Sprachen 
lesen. Wenn Sie die begrenzte Herstellergarantie auf der Website nicht anzeigen 
können, wenden Sie sich an Ihre Lenovo Niederlassung vor Ort oder Ihren 
Vertriebspartner, um eine gedruckte Version der Herstellergarantie zu erhalten.

Garantiedauer und Art der Garantieleistung

Land oder Region Garantiezeitraum
Art des 
Garantieservice

Großbritannien, Australien, 
Neuseeland

Teile und Service – 1 Jahr 3

Indien, Singapur, Südkorea, Mexiko Teile und Service – 1 Jahr 4

Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika, 
Kanada

Teile und Service – 1 Jahr 1,5

Japan Teile und Service – 1 Jahr 5

Spanien, Niederlande, Schweden, 
Dänemark, Norwegen, Frankreich, 
Deutschland, Italien

Teile und Service – 2 Jahre 3

* Mit Ausnahme einiger Teile. Eingeschränkte Garantie für Netzteile, 
Tastaturen, Kunststoffteile und Scharniere von 90 Tagen.

Art des Garantieservice
1.	 CRU-Service (Customer Replaceable Unit)
2.	 Vor-Ort-Service
3.	 Kurier- oder Aufbewahrungsservice
4.	 Anlieferung durch den Kunden
5.	 Einsendeservice
6.	 Einsende- und Rücksendeservice
7.	 Austauschservice für das Produkt
Zur vollständigen Erläuterung der Arten des Garantieservice lesen Sie bitte 
den vollständigen Text der Garantie. Weitere Informationen für den Zugriff 
auf den vollständigen Text der Garantie finden Sie im Abschnitt „Hinweis zur 
begrenzten Herstellergarantie von Lenovo“.
Wenn Sie Unterstützung zu diesem Gerät benötigen, wenden Sie sich nicht an den 
Händler, bei dem Sie das Gerät gekauft haben. Besuchen Sie  
https://support.lenovo.com. Dort finden Sie Antworten auf häufig gestellte Fragen, 
Softwareaktualisierungen und Details dazu, wie Sie mit uns in Kontakt treten können.
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Informationen zu Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten (WEEE)

Richtlinie zur Beschränkung von Gefahrstoffen (RoHS)
Indien

RoHS compliant as per E-waste (Management) Rules.

Europäische Union
Lenovo-Produkte, die seit dem 03.01.2013 innerhalb der Europäischen Union 
verkauft wurden, erfüllen die Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU  
zu Einschränkungen des Gebrauchs von bestimmten Gefahrstoffen in 
elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten („RoHS recast“ oder „RoHS 2“). Weitere 
Informationen darüber, wie Lenovo die RoHS-Richtlinie umsetzt, finden Sie unter: 
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

Singapur
Lenovo-Produkte, die seit dem 1. Juni 2017 in Singapur verkauft wurden, 
erfüllen die Anforderungen der Government Gazette Anordnung  
Nr. S 263/2016 zu Einschränkungen von Gefahrstoffen in elektrischen  
und elektronischen Geräten in Singapur („SG-RoHS“).

Elektrische und elektronische Geräte, die mit dem Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern gekennzeichnet sind, 
dürfen nicht als allgemeiner Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Elektro- 
und Elektronikaltgeräte (WEEE) müssen gesondert im verfügbaren 
Sammelsystem zurückgegeben und damit einem Recycling- oder 
Wiederherstellungsprozess zugeführt werden.
Länderspezifische Informationen erhalten Sie unter der folgenden 
Adresse: http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informationen zu Umweltverträglichkeit, 
Wiederverwertung und Entsorgung

Allgemeine Recycling-Angaben
Lenovo fordert die Besitzer von IT-Geräten auf, diese Geräte nach ihrer Nutzung 
ordnungsgemäß der Wiederverwertung zuzuführen. Lenovo bietet Kunden 
entsprechende Programme zur umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung/Entsorgung 
ihrer IT-Produkte an. Informationen zur Wiederverwertung von Lenovo Produkten 
finden Sie unter folgender Adresse: http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Recycling-Informationen für Japan
Informationen zu Recycling und Entsorgung in Japan finden Sie unter: 
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan
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Konformitätserklärung Europäische Union

Europäische Union – Konformität

Einhaltung der RE-Richtlinie
Lenovo PC HK Limited erklärt, dass der Funkgerätetyp Lenovo CD-17302F die 
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt.
Der Gesamttext der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender 
Internetadresse verfügbar: https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc.
Dieses Funkgerät arbeitet mit den folgenden Frequenzbändern und 
maximaler Hochfrequenzleistung:

Modellbezeichnung Frequenzbänder
Maximale Leistung 

(dBm)

Lenovo CD-17302F

WLAN 2400-2483.5 <20

WLAN 5150-5250 <20

WLAN 5250-5350 <20

WLAN 5470-5725 <20

WLAN 5725-5850 <14

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 <10

Das Gerät sollte mit einem Abstand von 20 cm zum menschlichen Körper 
verwendet werden.

Die obenstehenden Informationen gelten nur für EU-Länder. Informationen 
zu den in anderen Ländern unterstützten Frequenzbändern finden Sie am 
Produkt selbst.



Lisez attentivement ce guide avant d'utiliser l'appareil.

Français
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À lire en premier - Informations relatives  
à la réglementation
Les modèles d'appareil équipés de systèmes de communication sans fil 
respectent les normes de fréquence radioélectrique et de sécurité de tous 
pays ou régions dans lesquels leur utilisation sans fil est autorisée. De plus, 
si votre produit est équipé d'un modem, il est conforme aux exigences de 
connexion au réseau téléphonique dans votre pays.

Lisez attentivement le document Notice relative à la réglementation 
spécifique à votre pays ou à votre région avant d'utiliser les périphériques 
sans fil fournis avec votre appareil. Pour obtenir une version PDF du 
document Notice relative à la réglementation, consultez la section 
« Téléchargement de publications » ci-dessous.

Obtenir de l'aide
Pour obtenir une assistance sur les services réseau et facturation, contactez 
votre opérateur de réseau sans fil. Pour en savoir plus, rendez-vous sur 
https://support.lenovo.com

Mentions légales 
Lenovo et le logo Lenovo sont des marques déposées de Lenovo aux  
États-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays. 
Les autres noms de société, de produit ou de service sont des marques 
commerciales ou des marques de service d'autres sociétés.
REMARQUE SUR LES DROITS LIMITÉS ET RESTREINTS : si les données 
ou les logiciels sont fournis conformément à un contrat « General Services 
Administration » (« GSA »), l'utilisation, la reproduction et la divulgation sont 
soumises aux restrictions stipulées dans le contrat no GS-35F-05925.

Google et Google Home sont des marques commerciales de Google LLC.
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Présentation

Nom Modèle

Lenovo Smart Display 7 Lenovo CD-17302F

1 Microphone 2 Capteur de proximité/
luminosité

3 Caméra frontale

4 Écran tactile 5 Haut-parleur 6 Bouton silencieux  
du microphone

7 Boutons de  
réglage du volume

8
Obturateur de  
confidentialité de 
l'appareil photo

9
Connecteur de  
l'adaptateur  
d'alimentation

Toutes les images et les illustrations de ce document sont fournies à titre 
de référence uniquement et peuvent différer du produit final.

6 7 8

9

1 2 3 1

4

5
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Prise en main

Branchement

Branchez l'adaptateur 
secteur à votre appareil.

Télécharger l'application

Téléchargez et exécutez l'application 
Google Home sur un téléphone/une 
tablette. Configurez Lenovo Smart Display 7 
depuis l'application Google Home. 

Utilisez le même réseau Wi-Fi pour votre Lenovo Smart Display 7 et votre 
téléphone/la tablette.

Connexion à Internet

Vous aurez besoin de connecter votre appareil à Internet avant de 
pouvoir l'utiliser. Suivez les consignes à l'écran pour configurer votre 
Lenovo Smart Display 7.

L'adaptateur secteur est destiné au Lenovo Smart Display 7, ne l'utilisez 
pas à d'autres fins.

Communiquer avec votre appareil

Le Lenovo Smart Display 7 dispose de l'Assistant Google.  
Dites simplement « Ok Google » pour commencer.
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Utiliser l'écran tactile

Pour quitter, balayez depuis le 
bord gauche

Pour accéder aux paramètres rapides, 
balayez depuis le bas

Utilisation de l'obturateur de confidentialité  
de l'appareil photo

Assurez-vous que le cache objectif de l'appareil photo est complètement 
coulissé vers la gauche pour dissimuler l'objectif ou vers la droite pour 
le découvrir.

Restauration des paramètres par défaut
Appuyez sur le bouton d'augmentation du volume et le bouton de diminution 
du volume en même temps et maintenez-les enfoncés quelques secondes.
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Consignes importantes de sécurité et de 
manipulation
Consigne relative aux sacs plastiques
Danger : les sacs plastiques peuvent être dangereux. Tenez-les à l'écart des 
nouveau-nés et des enfants afin d'éviter tout risque de suffocation.

Instructions de sécurité pour les parents et superviseurs 
adultes
Votre appareil mobile n'est pas un jouet. Comme pour tout appareil 
électrique, des précautions doivent être prises pendant la manipulation et 
l'utilisation de produits électriques afin de réduire le risque d'électrocution. 
Si les parents choisissent d'autoriser les enfants à utiliser l'appareil, ils 
doivent avertir leur enfant du danger potentiel lors de l'utilisation et de la 
manipulation de l'appareil mobile.
Les parents doivent régulièrement inspecter l'appareil mobile (y compris 
l'adaptateur secteur et les petits composants, le cas échéant) pour contrôler 
l'absence de dommages. Vérifiez régulièrement cet appareil mobile pour vous 
assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement et que des enfants peuvent l'utiliser en 
toute sécurité.
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Informations concernant l'entretien et le support 
technique
Les informations ci-après décrivent l'assistance technique disponible pour 
votre produit, pendant la période de garantie ou pendant toute la durée de 
vie du produit. Pour plus de détails sur les dispositions de votre garantie, 
consultez la Garantie limitée Lenovo. Voir « Notification de Garantie limitée 
Lenovo » plus loin dans ce document pour plus d'informations sur l'accès à la 
garantie complète.

Assistance technique en ligne
Une assistance technique en ligne est disponible pendant toute la durée de 
vie du produit sur le site https://support.lenovo.com.

Assistance technique téléphonique
Vous pouvez obtenir de l'aide et des informations en appelant le service 
après-vente. Avant de contacter l'assistance technique Lenovo, munissez-
vous des informations suivantes : modèle et numéro de série, formulation 
exacte des éventuels messages d'erreur et description de l'incident survenu.
Votre interlocuteur vous demandera peut-être de reproduire l'incident sur 
votre appareil au cours de l'appel.

Numéros de téléphone du support Lenovo pour le monde 
entier
Important : les numéros de téléphone sont susceptibles d'être modifiés sans 
préavis. Vous pouvez consulter la liste actualisée des numéros de téléphone du 
service après-vente à l'adresse https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist.
Si le numéro de téléphone correspondant à votre pays ou votre région 
n'est pas répertorié, prenez contact avec votre revendeur ou partenaire 
commercial Lenovo.



24

Informations relatives à la garantie

Notification de Garantie limitée Lenovo
Ce produit est couvert par les conditions de la Garantie limitée Lenovo, 
version L505-0010-02 08/2011. Les conditions de la Garantie limitée Lenovo 
sont consultables à l'adresse http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. La 
Garantie limitée Lenovo est disponible dans différentes langues sur ce site 
Web. Si vous ne pouvez pas afficher la Garantie limitée Lenovo sur le site 
Web, contactez une agence ou un revendeur Lenovo près de chez vous pour 
obtenir une version imprimée.

Période de garantie et type de service prévu par la garantie

Pays ou région Période de garantie
Type de service 

de garantie

Royaume-Uni, Australie, 
Nouvelle-Zélande

Pièces et main d'œuvre – 1 an 3

Inde, Singapour,  
Corée du Sud et Mexique

Pièces et main d'œuvre – 1 an 4

États-Unis d'Amérique, Canada Pièces et main d'œuvre – 1 an 1,5

Japon Pièces et main d'œuvre – 1 an 5

Espagne, Pays-Bas, Suède, 
Danemark, Norvège, France, 
Allemagne et Italie

Pièces et main d'œuvre – 2 ans 3

* Exclut certains composants. Garantie limitée de 90 jours sur les adaptateurs, 
claviers, pièces en plastique et charnières.

Type de service de garantie
1.	 Service d'unité remplaçable par l'utilisateur (« CRU »)
2.	 Intervention sur site
3.	 Service de collecte ou de dépôt
4.	 Service d'expédition/retrait par le client
5.	 Service postal
6.	 Service postal d'envoi/retour par le client
7.	 Service de remplacement du produit
Pour plus d'informations sur les différents types de services prévus par la 
garantie, reportez-vous à la garantie complète. Voir « Notification de Garantie 
limitée Lenovo » pour plus d'informations sur l'accès à la garantie complète.
Si vous avez besoin d'assistance pour cet appareil, ne vous adressez pas à 
votre point de vente. Rendez-vous sur https://support.lenovo.com. Ce site 
contient des réponses aux questions fréquemment posées, des mises à jour 
logicielles et les coordonnées des interlocuteurs et services à contacter.
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Informations DEEE

Directive européenne RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous 
Substances)
Inde

RoHS compliant as per E-waste (Management) Rules.

Union européenne
Les produits Lenovo distribués dans l'Union européenne à compter du 
3 janvier 2013 répondent aux exigences énoncées dans la directive 2011/65/UE 
relative à la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans 
les équipements électriques et électroniques (« RoHS recast » ou « RoHS 2 »). 
Pour obtenir plus d'informations sur l'avancée de Lenovo concernant la 
directive RoHS, veuillez consulter le document :  
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

Singapour
Les produits Lenovo commercialisés à Singapour à compter du 1er juin 2017 
respectent les exigences de l'ordonnance du journal du gouvernement 
no S 263/2016 Limitation de l'utilisation des substances dangereuses dans les 
équipements électriques et électroniques à Singapour (« SG-RoHS »).

Les équipements électriques et électroniques agrémentés d'un 
symbole représentant une poubelle à roulettes barrée d'une croix 
ne doivent pas être jetés avec les déchets municipaux non triés. 
Les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) 
doivent être traités séparément dans l'infrastructure de collecte 
mise à la disposition des clients pour le retour, le recyclage et le 
traitement des DEEE.
Des informations spécifiques à chaque pays sont disponibles  
à l'adresse : http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informations relatives à l'environnement, au 
recyclage et à la mise au rebut

Consigne générale de recyclage
Lenovo encourage les propriétaires de matériel informatique (TI) à recycler 
leur matériel dès lors que celui-ci n'est plus utilisé. Lenovo propose une 
gamme de programmes et services concernant le recyclage du matériel 
informatique. Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage des produits Lenovo, 
consultez la page http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informations sur le recyclage pour le Japon
Les informations sur le recyclage et la mise au rebut des produits pour le 
Japon sont disponibles à l'adresse http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan.
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Déclaration de conformité aux normes CE

Conformité Union européenne

Conformité à la directive RE
Lenovo PC HK Limited déclare que l'équipement radioélectrique de type 
Lenovo CD-17302F est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible en 
ligne à l'adresse suivante : https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc.
Cet équipement radio fonctionne avec les bandes de fréquences et les 
puissances de radiofréquence maximales suivantes :

Dénomination du modèle Bandes de fréquences
Puissance maximale 

(dBm)

Lenovo CD-17302F

WLAN 2400-2483.5 <20

WLAN 5150-5250 <20

WLAN 5250-5350 <20

WLAN 5470-5725 <20

WLAN 5725-5850 <14

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 <10

L'appareil pourrait être utilisé à une distance de 20 cm du corps humain.

Les informations ci-dessus s'appliquent aux pays de l'UE uniquement. 
Reportez-vous au produit pour connaître les bandes de fréquences prises 
en charge dans les autres pays.
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Les garanties statutaires de conformité et des 
vices cachés
Cette information complète les informations contenues dans le « Chapitre  
2 – Dispositions nationales particulières » de la Garantie Limitée Lenovo  
(L505-0010-02).

France

Autres Droits

En sus des droits consentis au titre de la garantie commerciale de Lenovo, 
vous pouvez en votre qualité de consommateur, mettre en œuvre la garantie 
légale de conformité (articles L.211-1 à L.212-1 du Code de la consommation) et 
la garantie contre les vices cachés (articles 1641 à 1649 du Code civil).

Ces deux garanties doivent être invoquées contre le professionnel qui vous a 
vendu le produit en question.

Si vous décidez d'invoquer la garantie légale de conformité :

•	�Il vous faut lle faire endéans les deux ans à compter de la délivrance du 
produit ; 

•	� Vous pouvez choisir entre la réparation ou le remplacement du produit, 
sous réserve des conditions de coût prévues à l'article L.211-9 du Code de la 
consommation ; et

•	� Il appartiendra au professionnel de démontrer que les conditions 
d'applicabilité de cette garantie ne sont pas réunies pendant les 6 mois 
suivant la délivrance du produit pour se dégager de son obligation de 
garantie. Pour les produits vendus à partir du 18 mars 2016, ce délai est 
porté à 24 mois.

Si vous décidez d'agir en garantie contre les vices cachés, il vous faut le faire 
endéans les deux ans suivant la découverte du vice. Au cas où les conditions 
d'applicabilité de cette garantie sont réunies, vous pourrez, au choix, choisir 
entre la résolution de la vente ou une réduction du prix d'achat.



Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, leggere attentamente la presente guida.

Italiano
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Informazioni preliminari sulla normativa
I modelli del dispositivo dotati di comunicazioni wireless sono conformi 
agli standard di sicurezza e di frequenza radio di ogni paese o regione in 
cui sia stata ottenuta l'approvazione per l'utilizzo della tecnologia wireless. 
Inoltre il prodotto, se contiene un modem telecom, è conforme ai requisiti di 
connessione alla rete telefonica nel proprio paese.

Prima di utilizzare i dispositivi wireless contenuti nel dispositivo, leggere 
l'Avviso sulla normativa che si applica al paese o alla regione di residenza.  
Per ottenere una versione PDF dell'Avviso sulla normativa, fare riferimento 
alla sezione “Download delle pubblicazioni” qui di seguito.

Richiesta di supporto
Per ricevere supporto su fatturazione e servizi di rete, contattare il proprio 
operatore di rete wireless. Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare la pagina  
https://support.lenovo.com

Informazioni legali
Lenovo e il logo Lenovo sono marchi di fabbrica di Lenovo negli Stati Uniti 
e/o in altri paesi. 
Altri nomi di società, prodotti o servizi possono essere marchi di fabbrica o di 
servizio di altre società.
AVVISO SU DIRITTI LIMITATI E RISTRETTI: qualora dati o software siano 
forniti in base ad un contratto “GSA” (General Services Administration), l'uso, 
la riproduzione o la divulgazione sono soggetti alle limitazioni specificate nel 
Contratto n. GS-35F-05925.

Google e Google Home sono marchi di Google LLC.
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Panoramica

Nome Modello

Lenovo Smart Display 7 Lenovo CD-17302F

1 Microfono 2 Sensore di  
prossimità/luce

3 Fotocamera anteriore

4 Touch screen 5 Altoparlante 6 Interruttore di  
esclusione microfono

7 Pulsanti volume 8 Otturatore privacy 
della fotocamera

9 Connettore adattatore 
di alimentazione

Tutte le foto e le illustrazioni in questo documento sono intese solo come 
riferimento e possono differire rispetto al prodotto finale.

6 7 8

9

1 2 3 1

4

5
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Per iniziare

Collegamento 

Collegare l'adattatore 
di alimentazione al 
dispositivo.

Download dell'app

Scaricare ed eseguire l'app Google Home 
su un telefono/tablet. Configurare Lenovo 
Smart Display 7 nell'app Google Home. 

Usare la stessa rete Wi-Fi per Lenovo Smart Display 7 e per il  
telefono/tablet.

Connessione a Internet

Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, è necessario connetterlo a Internet. Per 
configurare Lenovo Smart Display 7, seguire le istruzioni visualizzate 
sullo schermo.

L'adattatore di alimentazione è idoneo per essere usato con Lenovo 
Smart Display 7 e non per altri scopi.

Comunicazione con il dispositivo

Lenovo Smart Display 7 dispone di Assistente Google.  
Dire “Ok Google” per iniziare.
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Utilizzo del touch screen

Per uscire, scorrere rapidamente 
il dito dal margine sinistro

Per le impostazioni rapide, scorrere 
velocemente il dito dal basso

Utilizzo dell'otturatore privacy della fotocamera

Assicurarsi che l'otturatore privacy della fotocamera sia aperto 
totalmente o verso sinistra per coprire la fotocamera, o verso destra 
per scoprirla.

Ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica
Tenere premuti contemporaneamente i pulsanti di aumento e riduzione del 
volume per alcuni secondi.
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Informazioni importanti su sicurezza e gestione 
dei dati
Informazioni sulle buste di plastica
Pericolo: le buste di plastica possono risultare pericolose. Tenerle lontane 
dalla portata di neonati e bambini per prevenire il rischio di soffocamento.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per genitori e supervisori adulti
Il dispositivo mobile non è un gioco. Come per ogni altro prodotto elettrico, 
devono essere osservate precauzioni durante la manipolazione e l'utilizzo 
di prodotti elettrici per ridurre il rischio di folgorazione. Se i genitori 
acconsentono all'utilizzo del dispositivo da parte di bambini, devono fare in 
modo di avvertirli circa i possibili rischi durante l'uso e la manipolazione del 
dispositivo portatile.
I genitori devono ispezionare periodicamente il dispositivo mobile (inclusi 
l'adattatore di alimentazione CA e le parti più piccole, se presenti) e 
verificare l'assenza di danni. Controllare regolarmente il dispositivo mobile 
per assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente e sia sicuro per l'uso da parte dei 
bambini.
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Informazioni su assistenza e supporto
Le informazioni riportate di seguito descrivono il supporto tecnico disponibile 
per il prodotto durante il periodo di garanzia o per la durata del prodotto. 
Per la spiegazione completa dei termini di garanzia Lenovo, consultare la 
Garanzia limitata Lenovo (LLW). Per informazioni sull'accesso alla garanzia 
completa, consultare la sezione “Informazioni sulla Garanzia limitata Lenovo”, 
riportata successivamente in questo documento.

Supporto tecnico in linea
Il supporto tecnico in linea è disponibile durante tutta la durata del prodotto 
al seguente indirizzo Web: https://support.lenovo.com.

Supporto tecnico telefonico
È possibile ottenere assistenza e informazioni tramite telefono dal Centro 
di assistenza clienti. Prima di rivolgersi al rappresentante del supporto 
tecnico Lenovo, tenere a portata di mano le informazioni seguenti: modello 
e numero di serie, testo esatto di eventuali messaggi di errore e descrizione 
del problema.
È possibile che il rappresentante del supporto tecnico richieda di riprodurre il 
problema sul dispositivo durante la telefonata.

Elenco telefonico internazionale per l'assistenza Lenovo
Importante: i numeri di telefono sono soggetti a modifica senza preavviso. 
L'elenco aggiornato dei numeri di telefono per il Centro di assistenza  
clienti è sempre disponibile al seguente indirizzo Web:  
https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist
Se il numero di telefono per il proprio paese o la propria area non è presente 
nell'elenco, contattare il rivenditore Lenovo o il concessionario Lenovo di zona.
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Informazioni sulla garanzia

Informazioni sulla Garanzia limitata Lenovo
Questo prodotto è coperto dai termini della Garanzia limitata Lenovo, 
versione L505-0010-02 08/2011. Consultate la Garanzia limitata Lenovo al 
seguente indirizzo: http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Sul sito Web, 
la Garanzia limitata Lenovo è disponibile in diverse lingue. Se non è possibile 
visualizzarla, contattare l'ufficio locale Lenovo o il rivenditore per ottenere 
una versione stampata.

Periodo di garanzia e tipo di servizio di garanzia

Paese o regione Periodo di garanzia
Tipo di servizio 
di garanzia

Regno Unito, Australia, Nuova Zelanda Parti di ricambio  
e assistenza - 1 anno 3

India, Singapore, Corea del Sud, 
Messico

Parti di ricambio  
e assistenza - 1 anno 4

Stati Uniti d'America, Canada Parti di ricambio  
e assistenza - 1 anno 1,5

Giappone Parti di ricambio  
e assistenza - 1 anno 5

Spagna, Paesi Bassi, Svezia, 
Danimarca, Norvegia, Francia, 
Germania, Italia

Parti di ricambio  
e assistenza - 2 anni 3

* Esclusi alcuni componenti. Garanzia limitata di 90 giorni per alimentatori, 
tastiere, parti in plastica e cerniere.

Tipo di servizio di garanzia
1.	 Servizio CRU (Customer Replaceable Unit)
2.	 Servizio a domicilio
3.	 Servizio di trasporto o deposito
4.	 Servizio con consegna presso il centro assistenza a cura del cliente
5.	 Servizio con spedizione postale a cura del cliente
6.	� Servizio con spedizione postale del prodotto da riparare e del prodotto 

riparato a carico del cliente
7.	 Servizio di sostituzione del prodotto
Per una spiegazione completa dei tipi di servizio di garanzia, fare riferimento 
alla garanzia completa. Per informazioni sull'accesso alla garanzia completa, 
consultare la sezione “Informazioni sulla Garanzia limitata Lenovo”.
Se occorre supporto per questo dispositivo, non rivolgersi al punto vendita. 
Visitare https://support.lenovo.com, dove è possibile trovare risposte alle 
domande più frequenti, aggiornamenti del software e informazioni dettagliate 
su come mettersi in contatto con noi.
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Informazioni RAEE

Direttiva sulla restrizione di sostanze pericolose (RoHS)
India

RoHS compliant as per E-waste (Management) Rules.

Unione Europea

I prodotti Lenovo venduti nell'Unione Europea a partire dal 3 gennaio 2013 
soddisfano i requisiti della direttiva 2011/65/UE sulla restrizione dell'uso di 
determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
(“Rielaborazione della direttiva RoHS” o “RoHS 2”). Per maggiori informazioni sui 
progressi di Lenovo in merito a RoHS, consultare la pagina Web:  
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

Singapore

I prodotti Lenovo venduti a Singapore a partire dal 1° giugno 2017 
soddisfano i requisiti dell'ordinanza della Gazzetta Ufficiale n. S 263/2016 
sulla Restrizione di sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche a Singapore (“SG-RoHS”).

Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche contrassegnate con 
il simbolo di un bidone sbarrato possono non essere smaltite come 
normale rifiuto urbano. La restituzione, il riciclo e il trattamento 
dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE) 
devono avvenire in maniera separata avvalendosi di una struttura 
di raccolta messa a disposizione dei clienti.
Le informazioni specifiche per il proprio paese sono disponibili 
all'indirizzo: http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informazioni su ambiente, riciclo e smaltimento

Istruzioni generali per il riciclo
Lenovo consiglia ai proprietari di apparecchiature IT di riciclarle in modo 
responsabile e adeguato quando non sono più utilizzabili. Lenovo offre vari 
programmi e servizi per assistere i proprietari delle apparecchiature nel riciclo 
dei prodotti IT. Per informazioni sul riciclo dei prodotti Lenovo, visitare il sito 
Web http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informazioni sul riciclo per il Giappone
Per informazioni su riciclo e smaltimento per il Giappone, è possibile visitare il 
seguente indirizzo Web: http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan.
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Dichiarazione di conformità per l'Unione Europea

Conformità dell'Unione Europea

Conformità alla Direttiva RE
Lenovo PC HK Limited dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio tipo  
Lenovo CD-17302F è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE.
Il testo completo della Dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Web: https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc.
Questa apparecchiatura radio opera utilizzando le bande di frequenza e la 
potenza massima di radiofrequenza indicate di seguito:

Nome del modello Bande di frequenza Massima potenza (dBm)

Lenovo CD-17302F

WLAN 2400-2483.5 <20

WLAN 5150-5250 <20

WLAN 5250-5350 <20

WLAN 5470-5725 <20

WLAN 5725-5850 <14

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 <10

Questo dispositivo può essere utilizzato con una distanza di separazione di 
20 cm dal corpo umano.

Le suddette informazioni si riferiscono solo ai paesi europei. Fare 
riferimento al prodotto effettivo per le bande di frequenza supportate 
negli altri paesi.



Lees deze gids aandachtig voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken.

Nederlands
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Lees dit eerst - regelgeving
Apparaatmodellen die zijn uitgerust met draadloze communicatie voldoen 
aan de richtlijnen voor radiofrequenties en veiligheidsnormen in alle landen en 
regio's waar deze zijn goedgekeurd voor draadloos gebruik. Als uw product 
bovendien een telecommodem bevat, voldoet deze aan de vereisten voor 
aansluiting op het telefoonnetwerk in uw land.

Lees eerst de Wettelijke kennisgevingen voor uw land of regio voordat u de 
draadloze apparatuur in uw apparaat gaat gebruiken. Om een pdf-versie 
van de Wettelijke kennisgevingen te verkrijgen, gaat u naar het gedeelte 
"Publicaties downloaden" hieronder.

Ondersteuning
Raadpleeg de operator van uw draadloos netwerk voor hulp bij netwerkdiensten 
en facturatie. Ga voor meer informatie naar https://support.lenovo.com.

Juridische kennisgevingen 
Lenovo en het Lenovo-logo zijn handelsmerken van Lenovo in de Verenigde 
Staten, in andere landen of beide. 
Andere namen van bedrijven, producten of diensten zijn wellicht 
handelsmerken of dienstenmerken van anderen.
KENNISGEVING VAN BEPERKTE RECHTEN: indien gegevens of software 
worden geleverd onder een GSA-contract (General Services Administration), 
vallen gebruik, onthulling of reproductie onder beperkingen vermeld in 
contractnummer GS-35F-05925.

Google en Google Home zijn handelsmerken van Google LLC.
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Overzicht

Naam Model

Lenovo Smart Display 7 Lenovo CD-17302F

1 Microfoon 2 Licht-/afstandssensor 3 Camera voor

4 Aanraakscherm 5 Luidspreker 6 Mute-schakelaar  
microfoon

7 Volumeknoppen 8 Privacyklepje camera 9 Netadapterconnector

Alle foto's en afbeeldingen in dit document zijn uitsluitend bedoeld ter 
referentie en kunnen verschillen van het eindproduct.

6 7 8

9

1 2 3 1

4

5
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Aan de slag

Aansluiten 

Sluit de netadapter aan op 
uw apparaat.

De app downloaden

Download en open de Google Home-app 
op een telefoon/tablet. Stel de Lenovo 
Smart Display 7 in de Google Home-app in. 

Gebruik hetzelfde wifi-netwerk voor uw Lenovo Smart Display 7 en 
telefoon/tablet.

Verbinding maken met internet

U moet uw apparaat verbinden met het internet voordat u het gebruikt. 
Volg de instructies op het scherm om uw Lenovo Smart Display 7 te 
configureren.

De netadapter is alleen geschikt voor de Lenovo Smart Display 7. 
Gebruik de netadapter niet voor andere doeleinden.

Praten tegen uw apparaat

De Lenovo Smart Display 7 is uitgerust met Google Assistent.  
Zeg gewoon "Ok Google" om te beginnen.
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Het aanraakscherm gebruiken

Om af te sluiten veegt u naar 
rechts vanaf de linkerrand

Voor snelle instellingen veegt u van onder 
naar boven

Het privacyklepje van de camera gebruiken

Zorg ervoor dat het privacyklepje van de camera volledig naar de links 
is geschoven om de camera af te dekken of volledig naar rechts is 
geschoven om de camera vrij zicht te geven.

Fabrieksinstellingen terugzetten
Houd de volume hoger-knop en de volume hoger-knop gedurende een paar 
seconden tegelijkertijd ingedrukt.
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Belangrijke informatie over veiligheid en omgaan 
met het product
Kennisgeving over plastic zakken
Gevaar: Plastic zakken kunnen gevaarlijk zijn. Houd plastic zakken uit de buurt 
van baby's en kinderen om verstikking te voorkomen.

Veiligheidsinstructies voor ouders en volwassen 
toezichthouders
Uw mobiele apparaat is geen speelgoed. Zoals met alle elektrische producten, 
is de nodige voorzichtigheid geboden tijdens het hanteren en gebruiken van 
elektrische producten om het risico van elektrische schok te beperken. Als 
ouders toestaan dat kinderen het apparaat gebruiken, moeten ze hun kind 
waarschuwen voor het mogelijke gevaar bij het omgaan met en gebruik van 
het mobiele apparaat.
Ouders moeten het mobiele apparaat af en toe controleren op schade 
(inclusief de netstroomadapter en kleine onderdelen, indien van toepassing). 
Controleer dit mobiele apparaat regelmatig om zeker te zijn dat het correct 
werkt en veilig kan worden gebruikt door kinderen.
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Service en ondersteuning
Hieronder leest u welke technische ondersteuning er beschikbaar is voor uw 
product, tijdens de garantieperiode en gedurende de levensduur van het 
product. Raadpleeg de Lenovo Beperkte Garantie voor een volledige uitleg 
van de Lenovo-garantiebepalingen. Zie "Kennisgeving Lenovo Beperkte 
Garantie" verderop in dit document voor informatie over hoe u de volledige 
garantiebepalingen kunt bekijken.

Technische ondersteuning via het internet
Online technische ondersteuning is gedurende de levensduur van een product 
beschikbaar op https://support.lenovo.com.

Telefonische technische ondersteuning
Voor telefonische hulp en informatie kunt u terecht bij het Customer Support 
Center. Zorg ervoor dat u, wanneer u contact opneemt met de technische 
ondersteuning van Lenovo, de volgende gegevens bij de hand hebt:  
model-en serienummer, de exacte tekst van eventuele foutmeldingen en  
een beschrijving van het probleem.
Mogelijk wil de servicemedewerker stap voor stap het probleem met u 
doornemen terwijl u het apparaat gebruikt.

Lenovo Support-telefoonlijst wereldwijd
Belangrijk: Telefoonnummers kunnen zonder aankondiging worden gewijzigd. 
De meest recente lijst met telefoonnummers voor het Customer Support Center 
is altijd beschikbaar op https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist.
Als het telefoonnummer voor uw land of regio ontbreekt,  
neemt u contact op met uw Lenovo-wederverkoper of met uw  
Lenovo- marketingvertegenwoordiger.
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Informatie over de garantie

Kennisgeving Lenovo Beperkte Garantie
Dit product valt onder de voorwaarden van de beperkte garantie van Lenovo 
(LBG), versie L505-0010-02 08/2011. Lees de beperkte garantie van Lenovo 
op http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Op deze website kunt u de LBG 
in verschillende talen lezen. Als u de LBG niet kunt bekijken op de website, 
neem dan contact op met uw plaatselijke Lenovo-kantoor of -wederverkoper 
om een gedrukte versie van de LBG te verkrijgen.

Garantieperiode en type garantieservice

Land of regio Garantieperiode
Type 
garantieservice

Verenigd Koninkrijk, Australië,  
Nieuw-Zeeland

Onderdelen en werk: 1 jaar 3

India, Singapore, Zuid-Korea, 
Mexico

Onderdelen en werk: 1 jaar 4

Verenigde Staten van Amerika, 
Canada

Onderdelen en werk: 1 jaar 1,5

Japan Onderdelen en werk: 1 jaar 5

Spanje, Nederland, Zweden, 
Denemarken, Noorwegen, 
Frankrijk, Duitsland, Italië

Onderdelen en werk: 2 jaar 3

* Geldt niet voor alle componenten. 90 dagen beperkte garantie voor 
netadapters, toetsenborden, plastic en scharnieren.

Type garantieservice
1.	 Customer Replaceable Unit ("CRU")-service
2.	 On-site dienstverlening
3.	 Koeriers- of depotservice
4.	 Service na bezorging (persoonlijk)
5.	 Service na bezorging
6.	 Service na bezorging en tot afhaling klant
7.	 Service voor productomruiling
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie voor volledige uitleg van de soorten 
garantieservice. Raadpleeg "Kennisgeving Lenovo Beperkte Garantie" voor 
meer informatie over hoe u de volledige garantiebepalingen kunt bekijken.
Ga niet terug naar uw verkooppunt wanneer u ondersteuning nodig heeft 
voor uw apparaat. Bezoek https://support.lenovo.com voor antwoorden op 
veel gestelde vragen, software-updates en contactdetails.
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WEEE-informatie

Richtlijn over de beperking van het gebruik van gevaarlijke 
stoffen (RoHS)
India

RoHS compliant as per E-waste (Management) Rules.

Europese Unie
Lenovo-producten die zijn verkocht in de Europese Unie op of na 3 januari 
2013, voldoen aan de vereisten van Richtlijn 2011/65/EU over de beperking van 
het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur ("RoHS-herschikking" of "RoHS 2"). Voor meer informatie over hoe 
Lenovo omgaat met RoHS gaat u naar:  
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

Singapore
Lenovo producten die zijn verkocht in Singapore op of na 1 juni 2017, voldoen 
aan de vereisten van besluit nr. S 263/2016 van het Staatsblad, beperking van 
gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur in Singapore 
("SG-RoHS").

Elektrische en elektronische apparaten met het symbool van een 
doorgekruiste afvalemmer mogen niet samen met het normale 
huisvuil worden afgevoerd. Afval van elektrische en elektronische 
apparaten (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) 
moet gescheiden worden afgevoerd via de daarvoor be stemde 
kanalen.
Specifieke informatie per land is beschikbaar op:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Informatie over milieu, recycling en afvoer

Algemene recyclingverklaring
Lenovo moedigt eigenaren van IT-apparatuur aan om hun apparatuur, wanneer 
deze niet meer nodig is, op een verantwoorde manier te laten recyclen. Lenovo 
heeft diverse programma's en services om eigenaren van apparatuur te 
assisteren bij het hergebruik van de IT-producten. Ga voor meer informatie over 
het recyclen van Lenovo-producten naar http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Recyclinginformatie voor Japan
Informatie over recycling en afvalverwijdering voor Japan is te vinden op: 
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan
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EU-verklaring van naleving

Conformiteit met EU-regels

Naleving van de RE-richtlijn
Lenovo PC HK Limited verklaart dat de radioapparatuur type Lenovo CD-17302F 
voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming is beschikbaar op 
het volgende internetadres: https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc.
Deze radioapparatuur werkt met de volgende frequentiebanden en het 
volgende maximale radiofrequentievermogen:

Modelnaam Frequentiebanden
Maximaal vermogen 

(dBm)

Lenovo CD-17302F

WLAN 2400-2483.5 <20

WLAN 5150-5250 <20

WLAN 5250-5350 <20

WLAN 5470-5725 <20

WLAN 5725-5850 <14

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 <10

Het apparaat moet worden gebruikt op een afstand van 20 cm van het 
menselijk lichaam.

De bovenstaande informatie geldt alleen voor EU-landen. Raadpleeg het 
product zelf voor ondersteunde frequentiebanden in andere landen.



Læs denne vejledning grundigt, før du tager enheden i brug.
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Læs først de lovgivningsmæssige oplysninger
Enhedsmodeller, som er udstyret med trådløs kommunikation, overholder 
radiofrekvens- og sikkerhedsstandarderne i de lande og områder, 
hvor de er godkendt til trådløs brug. Hvis computeren indeholder et 
telekommunikationsmodem, overholder den desuden kravene til at oprette 
forbindelse til telefonnetværket i dit land.

Sørg for at læse de Juridiske oplysninger for dit land eller område, før du 
bruger de trådløse enheder i enheden. Du kan finde oplysninger om, hvordan 
du får en PDF-version af de Juridiske oplysninger, i afsnittet "Hent udgivelser" 
nedenfor.

Sådan får du support
Hvis du har brug for support til netværkstjenester og fakturering, skal du 
kontakte din udbyder af trådløst netværk. Du kan lære mere ved at gå til 
https://support.lenovo.com

Juridiske bemærkninger 
Lenovo og Lenovo-logoet er varemærker tilhørende Lenovo i Danmark  
og/eller andre lande. 
Andre navne på virksomheder, produkter eller tjenester kan være varemærker 
eller registrerede varemærker tilhørende de respektive indehavere.
MEDDELELSE OM BEGRÆNSEDE OG INDSKRÆNKEDE RETTIGHEDER:  
Hvis data eller software leveres ifølge en "GSA-aftale" (Generel administration 
af tjenesteydelser), er brug, reproduktion eller oplysninger underlagt 
restriktionerne, som er fastlagt i aftalen GS-35F-05925.

Google og Google Home er varemærker tilhørende Google LLC.

Dansk
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Oversigt

Navn Model

Lenovo Smart Display 7 Lenovo CD-17302F

1 Mikrofon 2 Lys-/afstandssensor 3 Forkamera

4 Berøringsskærm 5 Højttaler 6 Slå lyd fra-knap for 
mikrofon

7 Lydstyrkeknapper 8 Privatskodde til 
kamera

9 Strømadapterstik

Alle billeder og illustrationer i dette dokument er kun til reference og kan 
være forskellige fra det endelige produkt.

6 7 8

9

1 2 3 1

4

5
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Kom godt i gang

Tilslut til stikkontakt 

Tilslut strømadapteren til 
din enhed.

Sådan hentes appen

Download og kør Google Home-appen 
på en telefon/tablet. Konfigurer Lenovo 
Smart Display 7 i Google Home-appen. 

Brug det samme Wi-Fi-netværk til din Lenovo Smart Display 7 og  
telefon/tablet.

Sådan tilslutter du til internettet

Du skal forbinde enheden til internettet for at bruge den. Følg 
vejledningen på skærmen for at konfigurere dit Lenovo Smart Display 7.

Strømadapteren er beregnet til Lenovo Smart Display 7, brug den ikke 
til andre formål.

Tal til din enhed

Lenovo Smart Display 7 er udstyret med Google Assistent. Du skal bare 
sige "OK Google" for at komme i gang.
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Brug af berøringsskærmen

Stryg fra den venstre kant for at afslutte

Stryg fra bunden for hurtige indstillinger

Brug af privatskodden til kameraet

Sørg for, at privatskodden til kameraet er helt ude til venstre for at 
dække kameraet eller helt ude til højre for at afdække kameraet.

Nulstilling til fabriksindstillinger
Tryk på og hold nede på lydstyrke op-knappen og lydstyrke ned-knappen på 
samme tid nogle få sekunder.
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Vigtige oplysninger om sikkerhed og håndtering
Bemærkning om plasticposer
Fare: Plasticposer kan være farlige. Hold plasticposer uden for børns 
rækkevidde for at undgå risiko for kvælning.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for forældre og voksne værger
Din mobile enhed er ikke et legetøj. Som med alle elektriske produkter skal 
man være forsigtig ved håndtering og brug af elektriske produkter for at 
reducere risikoen for elektrisk stød. Hvis forældre vælger at tillade børn at 
bruge enheden, bør de informere deres barn om den potentielle fare, mens de 
bruger og håndterer den mobile enhed.
Forældre bør kontrollere mobilenheden (inklusive ac-adapter og mindre dele, 
hvad der måtte være relevant) regelmæssigt for skader.  Kontroller denne 
mobilenhed rutinemæssigt, for at sikre, at enheden fungerer korrekt og er 
sikker for børn at bruge. 

Service og support
Oplysningerne nedenfor beskriver den tekniske support, der er tilgængelig til 
produktet i garantiperioden eller i produktets levetid. Læs Lenovo Begrænset 
garanti for at få et fuldstændigt overblik over Lenovos garantibetingelser. Se 
"Meddelelse om Lenovo Begrænset garanti" senere i dette dokument for at få 
oplysninger om, hvordan du får adgang til den fulde garanti.

Teknisk onlinesupport
Teknisk onlinesupport er tilgængeligt i et produkts levetid via:  
https://support.lenovo.com

Teknisk telefonsupport
Du kan få telefonisk hjælp og information hos kundesupportcentret. Inden 
du kontakter en repræsentant for Lenovos tekniske support, bedes du have 
følgende oplysninger klar: model og serienummer, den nøjagtige ordlyd af en 
eventuel fejlmeddelelse og en beskrivelse af problemet.
Teknikeren kan muligvis hjælpe dig med at løse problemet via telefonen, 
mens du sidder ved enheden.

Oversigt over telefonnumre til Lenovo Support
Vigtigt: Telefonnumre kan ændres uden forudgående varsel.  
Den sidste nye telefonliste til kundesupportcenteret findes på:  
https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist
Kontakt din Lenovo-forhandler, hvis der ikke er angivet et telefonnummer for 
det land eller område, som du bor i.



51

Garantioplysninger
Meddelelse om Lenovo begrænset garanti
Dette produkt er omfattet vilkårene i Lenovo Begrænset Garanti,  
version L505-0010-02 08/2011 . Læs Lenovo Begrænset Garanti på  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Du kan læse Lenovo Begrænset 
Garanti på en række sprog fra dette websted. Hvis du ikke kan læse Lenovo 
Begrænset Garanti fra webstedet, kan du kontakte det lokale  
Lenovo-kontor eller den lokale Lenovo-forhandler for at få en trykt version  
af Lenovo Begrænsede Garanti.

Garantiperiode og type service, der er omfattet af garantien

Land eller region Garantiperiode
Den type service, 
der er omfattet af 
garantien

Storbritannien, Australien,  
New Zealand

Reservedele og 
arbejdstimer – 1 år

3

Indien, Singapore, Sydkorea, Mexico
Reservedele og 
arbejdstimer – 1 år

4

USA, Canada
Reservedele og 
arbejdstimer – 1 år

1,5

Japan
Reservedele og 
arbejdstimer – 1 år

5

Spanien, Holland, Sverige, Danmark, 
Norge, Frankrig, Tyskland, Italien

Reservedele og 
arbejdstimer – 2 år

3

* Nogle komponenter er ikke omfattet. 90-dages begrænset garanti for 
strømadaptere, tastaturer, plast og hængsler.

Den type service, der er omfattet af garantien
1.	 CRU-tjeneste (Customer Replaceable Unit)
2.	 Onsite-service
3.	 Kurér- eller depotservice
4.	 Kundeindlevering
5.	 Forsendelsesservice
6.	 Tovejs forsendelsesservice for kunder
7.	 Produktudskiftningsservice
Læs den fulde garanti for at få en komplet forklaring af de forskellige typer 
garantiservice. Se "Meddelelse om Lenovo Begrænset Garanti" for at få 
oplysninger om, hvordan du får adgang til den fulde garanti.
Hvis du har brug for support til denne enhed, bedes du ikke vende tilbage til 
forhandleren. Besøg https://support.lenovo.com, hvor du kan finde svar på 
ofte stillede spørgsmål, softwareopdateringer og oplysninger om, hvordan du 
kommer i kontakt med os.
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WEEE-oplysninger

Direktiv vedrørende begrænsning af farlige stoffer (RoHS)
Indien

RoHS compliant as per E-waste (Management) Rules.

EU

Lenovo-produkter solgt i Den Europæiske Union, d. 3 januar 2013 eller 
derefter opfylder kravene i direktiv 2011/65 / EU om begrænsning af 
anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr  
("RoHS omarbejdning" eller "RoHS 2") . Du kan finde flere oplysninger om 
Lenovos RoHS-status ved at gå til:  
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

Singapore

Lenovo-produkter, som sælges i Singapore fra og med 1. juni 2017, opfylder 
kravene i Bekendtgørelse nr. S 263/2016 om begrænsning af farlige stoffer  
i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr i Singapore ("SG-RoHS").

Elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr mærket med en overkrydset 
skraldespand må ikke bortskaffes som usorteret husholdningsaffald. 
Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) skal behandles 
separat vha. den indsamlingsordning, der er etableret for kunder, så 
WEEE kan returneres, genbruges og genvindes.
Du kan finde landespecifikke oplysninger på:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Oplysninger om miljø, genanvendelse og 
bortskaffelse

Generel erklæring om genbrug
Lenovo opfordrer ejere af (IT)-udstyr til at aflevere udstyret til genbrug 
på ansvarlig vis, når der ikke længere er brug for udstyret. Lenovo tilbyder 
en række programmer og serviceydelser, der kan hjælpe med genbrug af 
IT-produkter. Der er flere oplysninger om genbrug af Lenovo-produkter på 
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Oplysninger vedrørende genbrug for Japan
Du kan finde oplysninger om genbrug og bortskaffelse for Japan på:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan
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Den Europæiske Union overensstemmelseserklæring

EU-overensstemmelse

Overensstemmelse med RE-direktivet
Lenovo PC HK Limited erklærer, at radioudstyret af typen Lenovo CD-17302F 
er i overensstemmelse med Direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fulde tekst i EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen findes på følgende 
internetadresse: https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc.
Dette radioudstyr anvender følgende frekvensbånd og maksimale 
radiofrekvenseffekt:

Modelnavn Frekvensbånd Maksimal effekt (dBm)

Lenovo CD-17302F

WLAN 2400-2483.5 <20

WLAN 5150-5250 <20

WLAN 5250-5350 <20

WLAN 5470-5725 <20

WLAN 5725-5850 <14

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 <10

Denne enhed kan bruges sammen med en afstand på 20 cm fra kroppen.

Ovenstående oplysninger er kun for EU-lande. Se det faktiske produkt for 
understøttede frekvensbånd i andre lande.



Läs igenom handboken noga innan du använder enheten.
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Läs det här först – Information och föreskrifter
Enheter som är utrustade med trådlös kommunikation uppfyller 
radiokommunikations- och säkerhetsnormerna i de länder och regioner där de 
har godkänts för trådlös användning. Om din produkt har ett telekommodem 
uppfyller den dessutom villkoren för anslutning till telefonnätet i ditt land.

Läs Gällande förordningar för ditt land eller din region innan du använder de 
trådlösa funktionerna i din enhet. Information om hur du hämtar en PDF-version 
av Gällande förordningar finns i avsnittet ”Hämta dokumentation” nedan.

Få support
Om du behöver support för nätverkstjänster och fakturering kontaktar du 
operatören för det trådlösa nätverket. För mer information, gå till  
https://support.lenovo.com

Juridisk information 
Lenovo och Lenovo-logotypen är varumärken som tillhör Lenovo i USA  
och/eller andra länder. 
Övriga företagsnamn, produktnamn eller tjänstenamn kan vara varumärken 
eller tjänstemärken som tillhör andra.
INFORMATION OM BEGRÄNSADE RÄTTIGHETER: Om data eller 
programvara levereras i enlighet med ett GSA-avtal (General Services 
Administration) gäller följande begränsningar för användning, återgivning 
eller informationsavslöjande enligt avtal nr. GS-35F-05925.

Google och Google Home är varumärken som tillhör Google LLC.

Svenska
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Översikt

Namn Modell

Lenovo Smart Display 7 Lenovo CD-17302F

1 Mikrofon 2 Ljus-/närhetssensor 3 Framåtriktad kamera

4 Pekskärm 5 Högtalare 6 Mikrofonavstängning

7 Volymknappar 8 Skyddslucka till 
kamera

9 Nätadapteranslutning

Alla bilder i det här dokumentet är enbart avsedda som referenser och kan 
skilja sig från den slutliga produkten.

6 7 8

9

1 2 3 1

4

5
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Komma igång

Koppla in den

Anslut nätadaptern till din 
enhet.

Hämta appen

Ladda ner och kör Google Home-appen på 
en telefon/surfplatta. Konfigurera Lenovo 
Smart Display 7 i Google Home-appen. 

Använd samma Wi-Fi-nätverk för Lenovo Smart Display 7 och  
telefonen/surfplattan.

Ansluta till internet

Du måste ansluta enheten till Internet innan den används. Följ 
instruktionerna på skärmen för att konfigurera Lenovo Smart Display 7.

Nätadaptern passar endast till Lenovo Smart Display 7 och får inte 
användas i annat syfte.

Prata med din enhet

Lenovo Smart Display 7 har Google Assistent. Säg bara ”Ok Google” 
för att komma igång.



57

Använda pekskärmen

Dra från den vänstra kanten för 
att avsluta

Dra från nederkanten för 
snabbinställningar

Använda kamerans skyddslucka

Se till att kamerans skyddslucka har skjutits helt åt vänster för att täcka 
kameran eller åt höger för att inte täcka kameran.

Fabriksåterställning
Tryck på och håll volym upp-knappen och volym ner-knappen intryckta 
samtidigt i några sekunder.
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Viktig information om säkerhet och hantering
Varning för plastpåsar
Fara! Plastpåsar kan vara farliga. Förvara plastpåsar utom räckhåll för barn, 
eftersom plastpåsarna medför kvävningsrisk.

Säkerhetsinstruktioner för föräldrar och vuxna som har uppsikt
Din mobila enhet är inte en leksak. Som med alla elektriska produkter ska 
försiktighetsåtgärder vidtas vid hantering och användning av elektriska 
produkter för att minska risken för elektrisk stöt. Om föräldrar väljer att tillåta 
barn att använda enheten ska de förmana sitt barn om den möjliga risken 
med att använda och hantera den mobila enheten.
En vuxen bör inspektera mobilenheten (inklusive nätadaptern och den lilla 
delen, om det är tillämpligt) regelbundet med avseende på skada. Kontrollera 
den här mobila enheten rutinmässigt för att säkerställa att enheten fungerar 
ordentlig och är säker för barn att använda.

Service- och supportinformation
Följande information beskriver den tekniska support som är tillgänglig 
för din produkt under garantitiden eller under produktens livslängd. Se 
Lenovos begränsade garanti (LLW) för fullständig information om Lenovos 
garantivillkor. Se ”Information om Lenovos begränsade garanti” senare i det 
här dokumentet för information om hur du får fullständig garanti.

Teknisk support på webben
Under produktens livslängd har du tillgång till teknisk support på:  
https://support.lenovo.com

Teknisk support via telefon
Du kan få hjälp och information från Customer Support Center per telefon. 
Innan du kontaktar en teknisk supportrepresentant på Lenovo ska du ha 
tillgång till följande information: modell och serienummer, exakt formulering  
i eventuellt felmeddelande och en beskrivning av problemet.
Tänk också på att supportrepresentanten från Lenovo under samtalet kan vilja gå 
igenom de steg som ledde till problemet medan du befinner dig vid din enhet.

Telefonlista för Lenovo support i hela världen
Viktigt! Telefonnumren kan komma att ändras utan att någon särskild information 
ges. Den senaste telefonlistan med information om Customer Support Center finns 
alltid tillgänglig på: https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist.
Om telefonnumret för ditt land eller din region inte finns med i listan 
kontaktar du din Lenovo-återförsäljare eller Lenovo-representant.
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Garantiinformation

Information om Lenovos begränsade garanti
Den här produkten omfattas av bestämmelserna i Lenovos begränsade 
garanti, version L505-0010-02 08/2011. Läs Lenovos begränsade garanti på 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Du kan visa Lenovos begränsade 
garanti på ett antal språk från denna webbplats. Om du inte kan se  
Lenovos begränsade garanti på webbplatsen kan du kontakta ditt lokala  
Lenovo-kontor eller din återförsäljare och be om en tryckt version av Lenovos 
begränsade garanti.

Garantiperiod och typ av garantiservice

Land eller region Garantiperiod
Typ av 

garantiservice

Storbritannien, Australien,  
Nya Zeeland

Delar och arbete - 1 år 3

Indien, Singapore, Sydkorea, Mexiko Delar och arbete - 1 år 4

USA, Kanada Delar och arbete - 1 år 1,5

Japan Delar och arbete - 1 år 5

Spanien, Nederländerna, Sverige, 
Danmark, Norge, Frankrike, Tyskland, 
Italien

Delar och arbete - 2 år 3

* Vissa delar ingår ej. 90-dagars begränsad garanti för nätadaptrar, 
tangentbord, plast och gångjärn.

Typ av garantiservice
1.	 CRU-tjänst (Customer Replaceable Unit)
2.	 Service på plats
3.	 Bud- eller inlämningsservice
4.	 Inlämningsservice för kunder
5.	 Insändningsservice
6.	 Insändningsservice med kundansvar båda riktningarna
7.	 Produktutbytesservice
En fullständig förklaring av olika typer av garantitjänster finns i den fullständiga 
garantin. Se ”Information om Lenovos begränsade garanti” för mer information om 
hur du får åtkomst till den fullständiga garantin.
Återvänd inte till det ställe där du köpte enheten om du behöver support. 
Gå till https://support.lenovo.com, där du hittar svar på vanliga frågor, 
programvaruuppdateringar och information om hur du kommer i kontakt med oss.
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Avfalls- och återvinningsinformation

Direktiv om begränsningar av farliga ämnen (RoHS)
Indien

RoHS compliant as per E-waste (Management) Rules.

Europeiska Unionen

Lenovo-produkter som säljs i EU från och med den 3 januari 2013 efterlever 
kraven i direktiv 2011/65/EU om begränsning av användning av vissa farliga 
ämnen i elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (”det nya RoHS-direktivet” eller 
”RoHS 2”). Du hittar mer information om Lenovos anpassning till RoHS på: 
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

Singapore

Lenovo-produkter sålda i Singapore, den 1 juni 2017 eller senare, uppfyller 
kraven i regeringstidningen nr. S 263/2016 begränsning av farliga ämnen  
i elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning i Singapore (”SG-RoHS”).

Elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning som är märkt med symbolen 
med en överkryssad soptunna på hjul får inte kasseras som osorterat 
avfall. Avfall efter elektriska och elektroniska produkter (WEEE) skall 
behandlas separat med hjälp av den insamling som finns för kunder 
för återlämning, återvinning och behandling av avfall.
Information som är specifik för enskilda länder finns på:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Miljöinformation och information om återvinning 
och avfallshantering

Allmän återvinningsinformation
Lenovo uppmuntrar ägare till IT-utrustning att återvinna sin utrustning när 
den inte längre behövs. Lenovo tillhandahåller ett antal program och tjänster 
för att hjälpa användare att återvinna sina IT-produkter. Information om 
återvinning av Lenovos produkter finns på http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Information om återvinning i Japan
Information om återvinning och avfallshantering i Japan finns på:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan
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Intyg om överensstämmelse för Europeiska 
unionen

Överensstämmelse för Europeiska unionen

Överensstämmelse med RE-direktiv
Lenovo PC HK Limited intygar att radioutrustning av typen Lenovo CD-17302F 
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullständiga texten om EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig 
på följande webbadress: https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc.
Denna radioutrustning fungerar med följande frekvensband och maximal 
radiofrekvenseffekt:

Modellnamn Frekvensband Maximal effekt (dBm)

Lenovo CD-17302F

WLAN 2400-2483.5 <20

WLAN 5150-5250 <20

WLAN 5250-5350 <20

WLAN 5470-5725 <20

WLAN 5725-5850 <14

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 <10

Enheten bör användas med ett separationsavstånd på 20 cm från 
människokroppen.

Informationen ovan gäller endast för länder inom EU. Se den faktiska 
produkten beträffande kompatibla frekvensband i andra länder.



Les denne veiledningen nøye før du tar i bruk enheten.
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Les først – Reguleringsinformasjon
Enhetsmodeller utstyrt med trådløs kommunikasjon er i samsvar med 
radiofrekvens- og sikkerhetsstandardene til ethvert land og ethvert område 
der de er godkjent for trådløs bruk. Hvis produktet inneholder et modem 
for telekommunikasjon, er det også i samsvar med kravene for tilkobling til 
telefonnettet i landet ditt.

Sørg for å lese Reguleringsnotis for ditt land eller ditt område før du bruker 
de trådløse enhetene i denne enheten. For å skaffe en PDF-versjon av 
Reguleringsnotis kan du se kapittelet "Laste ned publikasjoner" nedenfor.

Få støtte
Hvis du trenger hjelp med nettverkstjenester og betaling, må du kontakte 
mobiloperatøren. For å finne ut mer, gå til https://support.lenovo.com.

Juridiske merknader 
Lenovo og Lenovo-logoen er varemerker for Lenovo i USA, i andre land eller 
begge deler.
Andre selskaper, produkt eller navn på tjenester kan være varemerker som 
tilhører andre.
MERKNAD OM BEGRENSEDE RETTIGHETER: Dersom data eller programvare 
leveres i henhold til en GSA-kontrakt (General Services Administration), er 
bruk, reproduksjon eller videreformidling underlagt begrensningene som er 
nedfelt i kontraktnr. GS-35F-05925.

Google og Google Home er varemerker som tilhører Google LLC.

Norsk bokmål
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Oversikt

Navn Modell

Lenovo Smart Display 7 Lenovo CD-17302F

1 Mikrofon 2 Lys-/nærsensor 3 Frontkamera

4 Berøringsskjerm 5 Høyttaler 6 Mikrofondemp-bryter

7 Volum-knapper 8 Personvernlukker  
på kamera

9 Strømadapter-kontakt

Alle bilder og illustrasjoner i dette dokumentet er for din referanse og kan 
avvike fra det endelige produktet.

6 7 8

9

1 2 3 1

4

5
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Komme i gang

Koble den til 

Koble strømadapteren til 
enheten.

Få appen

Last ned og kjør Google Home-appen på 
en telefon/nettbrett. Sett opp Lenovo 
Smart Display 7 i Google Home-appen. 

Bruk det samme Wi-Fi-nettverket for Lenovo Smart Display 7 og 
telefonen/nettbrettet.

Koble til Internett

Du må koble enheten til Internett før du bruker den. Følg anvisningene 
på skjermen for å sette opp Lenovo Smart Display 7.

Strømadapteren passer for Lenovo Smart Display 7. Ikke bruk den til 
andre formål.

Snakke til enheten

Lenovo Smart Display 7 har Google Assistant. Si "Ok Google" for å 
komme i gang.
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Bruke berøringsskjermen

Sveip inn fra venstre kant for å avslutte

Sveip opp fra bunnen for hurtiginnstillinger

Bruke personvernlukkeren på kameraet

Kontroller er personvernlukkeren på kameraet er skjøvet helt til venstre 
for å dekke kameraet eller til høyre for å avdekke kameraet.

Tilbake til fabrikkinnstillinger
Trykk på og hold nede volum opp- og volum ned-knappen samtidig i noen 
sekunder.



66

Viktig informasjon om sikkerhet og håndtering
Advarsel om plastposer
Fare: Plastposer kan være farlige. Hold små barn unna plastposer for å unngå 
fare for kvelning.

Sikkerhetsanvisning for foreldre og voksne tilsynspersoner
Din mobile enhet er ikke et leketøy. Som med alle elektriske produkter bør 
forholdsregler observeres under håndtering og bruk av elektriske produkter 
for å redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt. Hvis foreldre velger å la barn bruke 
enheten, bør de advare barnet om den mulige faren ved bruk og håndtering 
av den mobile enheten.
Foreldre bør inspisere mobilenheten (inkludert strømadapter og eventuelle 
små deler) jevnlig for skader. Rutinemessig sjekk denne mobile enheten for  
å være sikker på at enheten fungerer riktig og er trygg for bruk av barn.

Informasjon om støtte og tjenester
Informasjonen nedenfor beskriver den tekniske støtten som er tilgjengelig 
for produktet i løpet av garantiperioden eller produktets levetid. Se Lenovos 
erklæring om begrenset garanti hvis du ønsker utfyllende informasjon om 
betingelsene. Se Lenovos erklæring om begrenset garanti senere i dette 
dokumentet hvis du vil vite hvordan du får tilgang til den fullstendige garantien.

Teknisk støtte på Internett
Teknisk støtte på Internett er tilgjengelig i produktets levetid på:  
https://support.lenovo.com

Teknisk telefonstøtte
Du kan få hjelp og informasjon fra kundestøttesenteret på telefon. Før du 
kontakter en Lenovo teknisk støtterepresentant, skal du ha klar følgende 
informasjon: modell- og serienummer, nøyaktige ord i eventuelle feilmeldinger 
og en beskrivelse av problemet.
Representanten for teknisk støtte ønsker kanskje å gjennomgå problemet 
med deg under samtalen mens du sitter ved enheten.

Telefonliste for Lenovo-støtte verden over
Viktig: Telefonnumrene kan bli endret uten varsel. Den nyeste  
telefonlisten til Customer Support Center finnes alltid på:  
https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist
Hvis telefonnummeret for landet eller området ditt ikke står oppført, kan du 
kontakte Lenovo-forhandleren eller Lenovo-representanten din.
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Garantiinformasjon

Lenovos erklæring om begrenset garanti
Dette produktet dekkes av betingelsene i Lenovos begrensede garanti, 
versjon L505-0010-02 08/2011. Les Lenovos begrensede garanti på  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Den begrensede garantien kan leses 
på en rekke forskjellige språk på dette nettstedet. Hvis du ikke finner Lenovos 
erklæring om begrenset garanti på nettstedet, kan du kontakte ditt lokale 
Lenovo-kontor eller din lokale Lenovo-forhandler for å få en trykt versjon av 
Lenovos erklæring om begrenset garanti.

Garantiperiode og type garantitjeneste

Land eller område Garantiperiode
Type 

garantitjeneste

Storbritannia, Australia, New Zealand Deler og arbeid - 1 år 3

India, Singapore, Sør-Korea, Mexico Deler og arbeid - 1 år 4

USA, Canada Deler og arbeid - 1 år 1,5

Japan Deler og arbeid - 1 år 5

Spania, Nederland, Sverige, Danmark, 
Norge, Frankrike, Tyskland, Italia

Deler og arbeid - 2 år 3

* Unntatt enkelte komponenter. 90 dagers begrenset garanti på adaptere, 
tastaturer, plast og hengsler.

Type garantitjeneste
1.	 Tjeneste der kunden kan skifte deler (CRU)
2.	 Service på området
3.	 Budtjeneste
4.	 Kunde frakter selv
5.	 Service i posten
6.	 Toveis service i posten for kunde
7.	 Tjeneste for produktbytte
Se den fullstendige garantien hvis du ønsker utfyllende informasjon om de 
forskjellige typene garantitjenester. Se "Lenovos Erklæring om begrenset 
garanti" for å vite hvordan du får tilgang til den fullstendige garantien.
Ikke gå tilbake til kjøpestedet hvis du trenger støtte for denne enheten. Gå 
til https://support.lenovo.com, hvor du finner svar på ofte stilte spørsmål, 
programvareoppdateringer og informasjon om hvordan du kontakter oss.
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WEEE-informasjon

Begrensning av bruk av farlige stoffer (RoHS)
India

RoHS compliant as per E-waste (Management) Rules.

EU

Lenovo-produkter som ble solgt i EU, 3. januar 2013 eller senere, oppfyller 
kravene i direktiv 2011/65/EU om begrensning av bruk av visse farlige stoffer 
i elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr (RoHS recast eller RoHS 2). Hvis du vil ha mer 
informasjon om Lenovos RoHS-fremdrift, kan du gå til: 
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

Singapore

Lenovo-produkter solgt i Singapore, på eller etter 1. juni 2017, møter kravene 
til myndighetenes ordre nr. S 263/2016 angående begrensning av farlige 
stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr i Singapore ("SG-RoHS").

Elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr som er merket med et symbol 
med en papirkurv med strek over, kan ikke kastes som usortert 
avfall. WEEE skal behandles separat i henhold til det samlede 
rammeverket som er til gjeng elig for kunder ved retur, 
resirkulering og behandling av WEEE.
Landspesifikk informasjon er tilgjengelig på:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Informasjon om miljø, gjenvinning og kassering

Generell merknad om gjenvinning
Lenovo oppfordrer eiere av informasjonsteknologisk utstyr (IT-utstyr) til å 
gjenvinne utstyret på en ansvarlig måte når det ikke lenger er behov for det. 
Lenovo tilbyr en rekke programmer og tjenester for å hjelpe eiere av slikt 
utstyr med å gjenvinne IT-produktene sine. Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om 
gjenvinning av Lenovo-produkter, kan du gå til http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informasjon om gjenvinning for Japan
Informasjon om gjenvinning og kassering for Japan er tilgjengelig på: 
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan
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EU-samsvarserklæring

EU-samsvar

Overholdelse av RE-direktivet
Lenovo PC HK Limited erklærer herved at radioutstyret av typen Lenovo CD-17302F 
er i overhold av direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Hele teksten i EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende adresse: 
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc.
Radioutstyret bruker følgende frekvensbånd og maksimal radiofrekvenseffekt:

Modellnavn Frekvensbånd Maksimal effekt (dBm)

Lenovo CD-17302F

WLAN 2400-2483.5 <20

WLAN 5150-5250 <20

WLAN 5250-5350 <20

WLAN 5470-5725 <20

WLAN 5725-5850 <14

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 <10

Enheten bør brukes ved en avstand på 20 cm til menneskekroppen.

Informasjonen over gjelder kun for EU-land. Se det faktiske produktet for 
støttede frekvensbånd i andre land.



Lea esta guía atentamente antes de utilizar el dispositivo.

Español
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Lea primero: información normativa
Los modelos de dispositivos equipados con comunicaciones inalámbricas 
cumplen con los estándares de frecuencia de radio y de seguridad de 
cualquier país o región en el cual han sido aprobados para su uso inalámbrico. 
Además, si su producto tiene un módem de telecomunicación, este cumple 
con los requerimientos de conexión a la red telefónica de su país.

Asegúrese de leer las Aviso normativo de su país o región antes de utilizar 
los dispositivos inalámbricos contenidos en su dispositivo. Para obtener 
una versión PDF de las Aviso normativo, diríjase a la sección “Descarga de 
publicaciones” a continuación.

Obtener soporte
Para obtener soporte de servicios de red y facturación, contacte a su 
operador de red inalámbrica. Para obtener más información, visite  
https://support.lenovo.com

Avisos legales 
Lenovo y el logo de Lenovo son marcas registradas de Lenovo en los  
Estados Unidos, otros países o ambos. 
Otros nombres de servicios, productos o compañías pueden ser marcas 
registradas o marcas de servicios de terceros.
AVISO DE DERECHOS RESTRINGIDOS Y LIMITADOS: Si se entregan datos 
o software en conformidad con un contrato de Administración general de 
servicios (General Services Administration, GSA), el uso, la reproducción  
o la divulgación están sujetos a las restricciones enumeradas en el  
Contrato N.º GS-35F-05925.

Google y Google Home son marcas registradas de Google LLC.
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Descripción

Nombre Modelo

Lenovo Smart Display 7 Lenovo CD-17302F

1 Micrófono 2 Sensor de luz /  
proximidad

3 Cámara frontal

4 Pantalla táctil 5 Altavoz 6 Interruptor de silencio 
del micrófono

7 Botones de  
volumen

8
Obturador de  
privacidad de la 
cámara

9 Conector del adaptador 
de corriente

Todas las imágenes e ilustraciones en este documento son solo para su 
referencia y pueden diferir del producto final.

6 7 8

9

1 2 3 1

4

5
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Introducción

Conéctelo 

Conecte el adaptador de 
corriente a su dispositivo.

Obtener la aplicación

Descargue y ejecute la aplicación Google 
Home en un teléfono/tableta. Configure 
Lenovo Smart Display 7 en la aplicación 
Google Home. 

Use la misma red Wi-Fi para su Lenovo Smart Display 7 y su teléfono / 
tableta.

Conectarse a Internet

Deberá conectar su dispositivo a Internet antes de usarlo. Siga las 
instrucciones en pantalla para configurar su Lenovo Smart Display 7.

El adaptador de corriente es adecuado para Lenovo Smart Display 7,  
no lo use para otros fines.

Hablar con su dispositivo

Lenovo Smart Display 7 cuenta con el Asistente de Google. Para 
comenzar, simplemente diga “Ok Google”.
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Utilizar la pantalla táctil

Para salir, deslice el dedo desde 
el borde izquierdo

Para ajustes rápidos, deslice el dedo desde 
abajo

Uso del obturador de privacidad de la cámara

Asegúrese de que el obturador de privacidad de la cámara esté 
completamente hacia la izquierda para cubrir la cámara o hacia la 
derecha para descubrirla.

Reinicio de fábrica
Mantenga presionado el botón para subir y el botón para bajar el volumen al 
mismo tiempo durante algunos segundos.
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Información importante sobre seguridad  
y manejo
Aviso sobre bolsas de plástico
Peligro: Las bolsas de plástico pueden ser peligrosas. Manténgalas fuera del 
alcance de bebés y niños para evitar el peligro de asfixia.

Instrucciones de seguridad para padres y supervisores 
adultos
Su dispositivo móvil no es un juguete. Al igual que con todos los productos 
eléctricos, deben respetarse las precauciones durante la manipulación y el 
uso de productos eléctricos para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.  
Si los padres permiten que los niños usen el dispositivo, deben advertirles 
acerca de los posibles peligros al usar y manipular el dispositivo móvil.
Los padres deben inspeccionar el dispositivo móvil (incluido el adaptador 
de CA y las piezas pequeñas, según corresponda) en forma periódica 
para detectar daños. Compruebe habitualmente el dispositivo móvil para 
asegurarse de que este funcione de manera correcta y que sea seguro para 
que su hijo lo utilice.
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Información sobre servicio y soporte
La siguiente información describe el soporte técnico disponible para el 
producto, durante el periodo de garantía o a lo largo de su vida útil. Consulte 
la Garantía limitada de Lenovo (LLW) para obtener una explicación detallada 
de los términos de la garantía de Lenovo. Vea el “Aviso de Garantía limitada 
de Lenovo” más adelante en este documento para obtener detalles sobre el 
acceso a la garantía completa.

Soporte técnico en línea
El soporte técnico en línea está disponible durante toda la vida útil de un 
producto en: https://support.lenovo.com.

Soporte técnico por teléfono
Puede obtener ayuda e información por teléfono a través del Centro de 
atención al cliente. Antes de ponerse en contacto con un representante del 
servicio de soporte técnico de Lenovo, disponga de la siguiente información: 
modelo y número de serie; enunciado exacto del mensaje de error,  
y descripción del problema.
El representante del servicio de soporte técnico puede sugerir guiarlo 
mientras utiliza su dispositivo durante la llamada para resolver el problema.

Lista de teléfonos mundiales de soporte de Lenovo
Importante: Los números de teléfono pueden ser modificados sin previo aviso. 
La lista de números de teléfono más actualizada del Centro de Soporte al Cliente 
siempre está disponible en https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist.
Si no se indica el número de teléfono correspondiente a su país o región, 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor de Lenovo o con el representante de 
ventas de Lenovo.
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Información sobre la garantía

Aviso de garantía limitada de Lenovo
Este producto está cubierto por los términos de LLW, versión L505-0010-02 
08/2011. Lea la LLW en http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Puede ver la 
garantía limitada de Lenovo en varios idiomas en este sitio web. Si no puede 
ver la Garantía limitada de Lenovo desde el sitio web, comuníquese con la 
oficina local de Lenovo o el distribuidor para obtener una versión impresa de 
la garantía limitada de Lenovo.

Periodo y tipo de servicio de garantía

País o región Periodo de garantía
Tipo de 
servicio de 
garantía

Reino Unido, Australia,  
Nueva Zelanda Piezas y mano de obra: 1 año 3

India, Singapur, Corea del Sur, 
México Piezas y mano de obra: 1 año 4

Estados Unidos de América, Canadá Piezas y mano de obra: 1 año 1,5

Japón Piezas y mano de obra: 1 año 5

España, Países Bajos, Suecia, 
Dinamarca, Noruega, Francia, 
Alemania, Italia

Piezas y mano de obra: 2 años 3

* Excluye algunos componentes. Garantía limitada de 90 días para 
adaptadores de alimentación, teclados, plásticos y bisagras.

Tipo de servicio de garantía
1.	� Servicio de unidad reemplazable por el cliente (Customer Replaceable 

Unit, CRU)
2.	 Servicio in situ
3.	 Servicio de recogida a domicilio
4.	 Servicio de reparación en tienda
5.	 Servicio por correo
6.	 Servicios por correo de ida y vuelta
7.	 Servicio de intercambio de productos
Para obtener una explicación detallada de los tipos de servicio de garantía, 
consulte la garantía completa. Consulte el “Aviso de Garantía limitada de 
Lenovo” para conocer los detalles sobre cómo acceder a la garantía completa.
Si necesita soporte para este dispositivo, no se dirija al punto de compra. Visite 
https://support.lenovo.com, donde encontrará respuestas a las preguntas más 
comunes, actualizaciones de software y detalles sobre cómo contactarnos.
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Información sobre los RAEE

Directiva de Restricción de Sustancias Peligrosas (RoHS)
India

RoHS compliant as per E-waste (Management) Rules.

Unión Europea
Los productos Lenovo vendidos en la Unión Europea, el 3 de enero de 2013 
o después de esa fecha, cumplen con los requerimientos de la Directiva 
2011/65/EU sobre la restricción del uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas en 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (“RoHS recast” o “RoHS 2”). Para obtener 
más información sobre el progreso de Lenovo en RoHS, visite  
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

Singapur

Los productos Lenovo vendidos en Singapur, el 1 de junio de 2017 o después 
de esa fecha, cumplen con los requisitos de la gaceta gubernamental 
identificada bajo el número de orden S 263/2016 sobre la restricción de 
sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (“SG-RoHS”).

Los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos marcados con el símbolo 
de un tarro de basura con ruedas tachado con una cruz no 
pueden ser eliminados como desechos municipales sin clasificar. 
Los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) se 
deben tratar de forma separada, mediante el uso de un marco 
de recolección disponible para los clientes para el retorno, 
reciclaje y tratamiento de los RAEE.
Encuentre información específica por país en:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Información sobre medio ambiente, reciclaje  
y eliminación

Declaración general de reciclaje
Lenovo recomienda a los propietarios de equipos de tecnología de la 
información (TI) que reciclen sus equipos cuando ya no sean necesarios. Lenovo 
dispone de una variedad de programas y servicios para ayudar a los propietarios 
de equipos a reciclar sus productos de TI. Para obtener información sobre cómo 
reciclar productos Lenovo, visite: http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Información de reciclaje para Japón
La información de reciclaje y eliminación para Japón está disponible en:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan
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Declaración de conformidad de la Unión Europea

Conformidad de la Unión Europea

Cumplimiento con la directiva de RE
Lenovo PC HK Limited declara que el equipo de radio de tipo Lenovo CD-17302F 
se encuentra en conformidad con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la 
siguiente dirección de Internet: https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc.
Este equipo de radio funciona con las siguientes bandas de frecuencia  
y máxima potencia de radiofrecuencia:

Nombre del modelo Bandas de frecuencia Potencia máxima (dBm)

Lenovo CD-17302F

WLAN 2400-2483.5 <20

WLAN 5150-5250 <20

WLAN 5250-5350 <20

WLAN 5470-5725 <20

WLAN 5725-5850 <14

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 <10

El dispositivo puede usarse a una distancia de separación de 20 cm del 
cuerpo humano.

La información anterior solo corresponde a países de la UE. Consulte el 
producto en cuestión para conocer las bandas de frecuencia admitidas en 
otros países.
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